
 

MEMORANDUM  
 

 

 

DATE:            May 28, 2025 
  
 
TO:  ****ORIGINAL**** 
                              CITY CLERK 
 
FROM:               India Barr   

Procurement Management Department 
 
SUBJECT: Record Retention 
 
  CONTRACT: 20240115 
  CONTRACT TITLE: City Hall Lobby, Restrooms, Storefront and Additional Parking  
   

VENDOR NAME: Hooks Construction Company, LLC.               
  VENDOR ADDRESS: 2211 South Kanner Highway 
  CITY & STATE: Stuart, Florida 34994 
 

APPROVED BY COUNCIL: N/A 
 
Contract Amount : $2,540,588.62 
 
CONTRACT TERM : February 1, 2025 through February 1, 2026 
                                   
 

Please see the attached for (1) original contract for your records  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 







May 27, 2025



2,427,221.28$   

Line 

Item

Old 

Qty

New 

Qty Description

Account Numbers 

Fund,Dept,Object  Unit Price* 

 Current line 

Amount 

 Am't of 

Change    New Line Total 

Chg 1 City Hall Lobby, Restrooms, Storefront and Parking301-4135-562000 2,427,221.28   113,367.34     2,540,588.62$   

Chg -                 -$                  

Chg -                 -$                  

Chg -                 -$                  

Chg -                 -$                  

Chg -                 -$                  

Chg -                 -$                  

Add -                 -$                  

Add -                 -$                  

Add -                 -$                  

Add -                 -$                  

Add -                 -$                  

113,367.34$   

Reasons for Change (Be specific) 2,540,588.62$   

Premium Time for Demolition/Framing/Drywall, Installation of Louvres, Addition of Changing Stations, Addition of Light Fixtures, Change of Sinks
to undermount, Electric Rough Premium Time, Remove/Relocate of 2 VAVs, Install Crash Bollard, Float Restrooms 3rd, Floor, Demo and
Replace Front and Rear Awning Systems
Instructions:  

1.   A vendor change requires a new PO and the existing PO should be cancelled.*
2   Enter line item information to be changed only. To cancel or delete specified items, change the quantity to zero. See below for exception*

3.   The “requested by” field should be completed with the name of the person requesting the change, not the department head.
Please Remember:  Any change orders to decrease a quantity or unit price on a line that has prior liquidations, will not show 
on the printed PO.  You must check amounts in the Munis system!. Do not rely on hard copy for accurate information.
*********************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************
PMD Authorization Changes by: Date:
Notes:

New PO Total:

Am't of change total

Contract # 20240115
Change Request: Change                                             Mail to Vendor Yes - No

Requested By William Montgomery Department Head: Caroline Sturgis

4/30/2025

Dept. 4135

PO Amount before change:

City of Port St. Lucie - Change Order
PO # 20250362 Change order # 1 Vendor Name: Hooks Construction Vendor # 205480

00000-51 Blank PO Change Order Form

5/9/2025



Change Order 
Order#: 1

Project:To: City of Port St. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Port St. Lucie FL 34984

PSL City Hall Renovations
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Building A
Port St. Lucie FL 34984

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to
pay for the following changes to this contract 

Approved

Contractor Owner

Date Date

Negative changes will lower the overall contract
price requiring no additional payment by owner.

Order Date:

Ordered By: Customer Order: 

0 /2 /2025

138

2211 South Kanner Highway
Stuart FL 34994
772-419-8828

 Attached 

Specifications Attached 

Amount

6

113,367.34Approved

Description of Work

 Framing/Drywall Hanging  Premium Time

7 

8 

Item #9 Floating of floors in 3rd floor restrooms 

2,043.55

April 28, 2025

Ian Parana/ Project Manager

Reason: to allow Proper Drainage 

Item #10 Demo & replacement of front & rear awning systems

• Reason: provide rain protection at the entry & sides for the public entering the building & reduce 
water into the building

57,161.90

OK, premium hours to
work in the evenings
to reduce disruption
to staff.

OK, Bldg Dept Permit
Comment response

OK, Add to the restrooms.

OK, coordination.

OK, this improves the look and cleaning.
OK, premium hours to work in
the evenings to reduce
disruption to staff.

OK, Bldg Dept Permit
Comment response

OK, added bollard at front entry to improve security

OK, Upon demolition, the existing flooring was
found to require additional leveling

OK, this is required to protect the entry of the building



Change Order 
Order#: 1 

Project: To: City of Port St. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

PSL City Hall Renovations
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Building A
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to
pay  for the following changes to this contract  

Plans Attached 

Approved 

Contractor Owner 

Date Date 

Negative changes will lower the overall contract
price requiring no additional payment by owner. 

Order Date: 

Ordered By: Customer Order: 

03/24/2025 

138 

2211 South Kanner Highway
Stuart FL 34994
772-419-8828 

Specifications Attached 

Description of Work Amount

Nights/Weekends (premium time) costs for only 10,715.00

Framing/Drywall Hanging/ Demolition/Hooks Supervision

(if more subs are required to work Nights/Weekends we will provide those costs at that time) 
Framing & Drywall

9,500.00

5,610.00

Demolition

Hooks Supervision (187 hrs @ 1/2 time rate $30/hr) 
OH&P and Insurance- 15% 3,873.75

Notes

29,698.75 Approved 

March 24, 2025

Steve Hooks/ President

ITEM #1



ITEM #1



ITEM #1



Change Order 
Order#: 2 

Project: To: City of Port St. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

PSL City Hall Renovations
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Building A
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to
pay  for the following changes to this contract  

Plans Attached 

Approved 

Contractor Owner 

Date Date 

Negative changes will lower the overall contract
price requiring no additional payment by owner. 

Order Date: 

Ordered By: Customer Order: 

03/28/2025 

138 

2211 South Kanner Highway
Stuart FL 34994
772-419-8828 

Specifications Attached 

Description of Work Amount

Bldg. Dept. mechanical plan comments 2,381.68

Lift Rental 1,750.00

Concrete Cutting 925.00

OH&P, Insurance, Bonding- 15% 758.50

Notes

5,815.18 Approved 

March 28, 2025

Steve Hooks/ President

ITEM #2



ITEM #2



Change Order 
Order#: 3 

Project: To: City of Port St. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

PSL City Hall Renovations
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Building A
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to
pay  for the following changes to this contract  

Plans Attached 

Approved 

Contractor Owner 

Date Date 

Negative changes will lower the overall contract
price requiring no additional payment by owner. 

Order Date: 

Ordered By: Customer Order: 

04/01/2025 

138 

2211 South Kanner Highway
Stuart FL 34994
772-419-8828 

Specifications Attached 

Description of Work Amount

Addition of six (6) Koala Baby Changing Stations 3,922.00

in Stainless Steel, $1,526 each

Insurance, Bonding- 2%   [1% each] 78.44

Notes

4,000.44 Approved 

April 21, 2025

Ian Parana/ Project Manager

ITEM #3



1

Jodi Peterson

From: Ian Parana
Sent: Friday, April 18, 2025 11:41 AM
To: Jodi Peterson
Subject: Fw: Baby Changing Station Change

From: Pat Basilio <pat@allspecialtysales.net> 
Sent: Monday, April 7, 2025 1:02 PM 
To: Ian Parana <Ian@hooksconstruction.net> 
Cc: Steve Hooks <Steve@hooksconstruction.net> 
Subject: RE: Baby Changing Station Change  

Hi Ian:  Your price for 6 Model KB300-01SS baby changers is $3922.00 DELIVERED ONLY, TAX INCLUDED.   Also, the 
architect mentioned something regarding installation of the baby changers.  Please note that all we need is wood 
blocking to install these securely.  Thank You, 

Pat Basilio 
All Specialty Sales, Inc. 
P.O. Box 24735 
Ft. Lauderdale, Fl.   33307 
pat@allspecialtysales.com 
954-568-9411 
954-565-9388 (fax) 

From: Ian Parana [mailto:Ian@hooksconstruction.net] 
Sent: Monday, April 07, 2025 10:03 AM 
To: pat@allspecialtysales.net 
Cc: Steve Hooks 
Subject: Re: Baby Changing Station Change 

Good morning, have you been able to put together a price on those new spec'd changing stations? I'm 
hoping to get them to the Architect by the end of the day. 

Thanks, 

Ian Parana 
Project Manager 
2211 S. Kanner Hwy 
Stuart, FL 34994 
www.hooksconstruction.net 
P 772.419.8828 ext. 305   F 772.237.3757 

ITEM #3



2

From: Pat Basilio <pat@allspecialtysales.net> 
Sent: Friday, April 4, 2025 11:37 AM 
To: Ian Parana <Ian@hooksconstruction.net> 
Subject: RE: Baby Changing Station Change  

We will get on it Ian. 

Thank You, 

Pat Basilio 
All Specialty Sales, Inc. 
P.O. Box 24735 
Ft. Lauderdale, Fl.   33307 
pat@allspecialtysales.com 
954-568-9411 
954-565-9388 (fax) 

From: Ian Parana [mailto:Ian@hooksconstruction.net] 
Sent: Friday, April 04, 2025 11:17 AM 
To: Pat Basilio 
Cc: Steve Hooks; Darrell McClellan 
Subject: Baby Changing Station Change 

Good Morning, 

Our architect for PSL City hall has requested a change from the 6 Stainless Steel Koala Baby Changing 
Stations to the one listed above, still totaling six. Could you provide us with a price to reflect this as soon 
as possible so that we can provide a change order to the owner? 

Thank you, 

Ian Parana 
Project Manager 
2211 S. Kanner Hwy 
Stuart, FL 34994 
www.hooksconstruction.net 
P 772.419.8828 ext. 305   F 772.237.3757 

ITEM #3



Change Order 
Order#: 4 

Project: To: City of Port St. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

PSL City Hall Renovations
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Building A
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to
pay  for the following changes to this contract  

Plans Attached 

Approved 

Contractor Owner 

Date Date 

Negative changes will lower the overall contract
price requiring no additional payment by owner. 

Order Date: 

Ordered By: Customer Order: 

04/04/2025 

138 

2211 South Kanner Highway
Stuart FL 34994
772-419-8828 

Specifications Attached 

Description of Work Amount

Addition of 4 (K) light fixtures in the 1,282.05
lavatories, change cost

Insurance, Bonding- 2%  [1% each] 25.64

Notes

1,307.69 Approved 

$2,243.59/ 7= $320.51 each, x 4= $1,282.05

April 4, 2025

Ian Parana/ Project Manager

ITEM #4



$2,243.59/ 7= $320.51 each, x 4= $1,282.05

ITEM #4



Change Order 
Order#: 5 

Project: To: City of Port St. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

PSL City Hall Renovations
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Building A
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to
pay  for the following changes to this contract  

Plans Attached 

Approved 

Contractor Owner 

Date Date 

Negative changes will lower the overall contract
price requiring no additional payment by owner. 

Order Date: 

Ordered By: Customer Order: 

04/04/2025 

138 

2211 South Kanner Highway
Stuart FL 34994
772-419-8828 

Specifications Attached 

Description of Work Amount

Changing of 15 sinks to undermount in all 1,200.00

lavatories

Insurance, Bonding- 2%  [1% each] 24.00

Notes

1,224.00 Approved 

April 4, 2025

Ian Parana/ Project Manager

ITEM #5



ITEM #5



ITEM #5



Change Order 
Order#: 8 

Project: To: City of Port St. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

PSL City Hall Renovations
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Building A
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to
pay  for the following changes to this contract  

Plans Attached 

Approved 

Contractor Owner 

Date Date 

Negative changes will lower the overall contract
price requiring no additional payment by owner. 

Order Date: 

Ordered By: Customer Order: 

04/10/2025 

138 

2211 South Kanner Highway
Stuart FL 34994
772-419-8828 

Specifications Attached 

Description of Work Amount

Electric Premium Time in all Restrooms 7,980.00

Insurance, bonding and OH&P 1,197.00

Notes

9,177.00 Approved 

April 10, 2025

Ian Parana/ Project Manager

ITEM #6



ITEM #6



Change Order 
Order#: 9 

Project: To: City of Port St. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

PSL City Hall Renovations
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Building A
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to
pay  for the following changes to this contract  

Plans Attached 

Approved 

Contractor Owner 

Date Date 

Negative changes will lower the overall contract
price requiring no additional payment by owner. 

Order Date: 

Ordered By: Customer Order: 

04/17/2025 

138 

2211 South Kanner Highway
Stuart FL 34994
772-419-8828 

Specifications Attached 

Description of Work Amount

Movement of 2 VAV's & addition of 10" fire damper 1,759.50

Insurance, bonding and OH&P- 15% 263.93

Notes

2,023.43 Approved 

April 17, 2025

Ian Parana/ Project Manager

ITEM #7



Proposal
Date

4/15/2025

Proposal #

MEC1406

Name / Address

Hooks Construction
2211 S. Kanner Highway
Stuart, FL  34997

Complete Cooling &
Heating Services, Inc
1215 NE Savannah Road
Suite 101
Jensen Beach, Fl 34957

Project

PSL City Hall Renov...

Phone #

(772)444-3623
Total

This Estimate is good for
30 days from issuance date.

It is subject to change
thereafter.

Description Qty Rate Total

Remove two (2) VAV's and relocate to outside of new firewall 900.00 900.00

10" fire damper 630.00 630.00

OH&P 15% 229.50 229.50

$1,759.50

ITEM # 7



Change Order 
Order#: 10 

Project: To: City of Port St. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

PSL City Hall Renovations
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Building A
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to
pay  for the following changes to this contract  

Plans Attached 

Approved 

Contractor Owner 

Date Date 

Negative changes will lower the overall contract
price requiring no additional payment by owner. 

Order Date: 

Ordered By: Customer Order: 

04/17/2025 

138 

2211 South Kanner Highway
Stuart FL 34994
772-419-8828 

Specifications Attached 

Description of Work Amount

Installation only of 1 crash worthy bollard at 796.00

front entrance

Insurance, bonding and OH&P- 15% 119.40

Notes

915.40 Approved 

April 24, 2025

Ian Parana/ Project Manager

ITEM #8



ITEM #8



Change Order 
Order#: 11  

Project: To: City of Port St. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

PSL City Hall Renovations
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Building A
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to
pay  for the following changes to this contract  

Plans Attached 

Approved 

Contractor Owner 

Date Date 

Negative changes will lower the overall contract
price requiring no additional payment by owner. 

Order Date: 

Ordered By: Customer Order: 

04/28/2025 

138 

2211 South Kanner Highway
Stuart FL 34994
772-419-8828 

Specifications Attached 

Description of Work Amount

Float 3rd Floor Mens & Womens RR 1,777.00

OH&P, Insurance and Bonding- 15% 266.55

Notes

2,043.55 Approved 

April 28, 2025

Ian Parana/ Project Manager

ITEM #9



ITEM #9



ITEM #9



Change Order 
Order#: 7 

Project: To: City of Port St. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

PSL City Hall Renovations
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Building A
Port St. Lucie FL 34984 

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to
pay  for the following changes to this contract  

Plans Attached 

Approved 

Contractor Owner 

Date Date 

Negative changes will lower the overall contract
price requiring no additional payment by owner. 

Order Date: 

Ordered By: Customer Order: 

04/04/2025 

138 

2211 South Kanner Highway
Stuart FL 34994
772-419-8828 

Specifications Attached 

Description of Work Amount

Addition of two (2) Awning systems - 1 front and 46,706.00

1 rear

Demo of existing awning 2,500.00

Permitting 500.00

Insurance, bonding and OH&P- 15% 7,455.90

Notes

57,161.90 Approved 

Ian Parana/ Project Manager

April 4, 2025

ITEM #10



PROPOSAL PRESENTED TO: 

HOOKS CONSTRUCTION 

RE:  PORT ST LUCIE CITY HALL 

ATTN: STEVE HOOKS 
EMAIL: STEVE@HOOKSCONSTRUCTION.NET 

FABRIC AWNINGs W/ LEGS 

1  @  62’-6”      WIDE  X     8’-0”      PROJECTION     X     2’-3”     DROP 
1  @  17’-3”      WIDE  X     8’-0”      PROJECTION     X     2’-3”     DROP 

PRICE   $ 43,902.00 

INCLUDES: DOES NOT INCLUDE: 
12 MONTH WORKMANSHIP WARRANTY         BUILDING PERMIT 
WELDED ALUMINUM FRAME CONSTRUCTION    BLOCKING 
MATERIAL TO BE: FABRIC    ELECTRICAL/LIGHTING 
POWEDER COAT FRAME FINISH CONCRETE FOOTERS 
INSTALLATION 
ALL APPLICABLE TAXES  
ENGINEERED DRAWINGS 

THANK YOU FOR THE OPPORTUNITY! 
PROPOSAL BY: NICK HANLEY 

NOTE: THE PRICE IS GOOD FOR 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THE PROPOSAL: 3/4/2025 
50  KEYES  COURT  SANFORD, FL 32773       

TEL: 407-330-1044 FAX: 407-330-1477 

ITEM #10
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